## Edgar Filing: FOOT LOCKER INC - Form DEFA14A

FOOT LOCKER INC Form DEFA14A April 08, 2005

Schedule 14A Information
Proxy Statement Pursuant to Section 14(a) of the Securities
Exchange Act of 1934
(Amendment No...)

(Amendment No. )	
Filed by the Registrant [ X ] Filed by a party other than the Registrant [ ] Check the appropriate box: [ ] Preliminary Proxy Statement [ ] Confidential, for Use of the Commission Only (as permitted by Rule 14a-6(e)(2)) [ ] Definitive Proxy Statement [ X ] Definitive Additional Materials [ ] Soliciting Material Pursuant to Section 240.14a-12	
Foot Locker, Inc.	
(Name of Registrant as Specified In Its Charter)	
(Name of Person(s) Filing Proxy Statement, if other than the Registrant) Payment of Filing Fee (Check the appropriate box):	
<ul> <li>[ X ] No fee required.</li> <li>[ ] Fee computed on table below per Exchange Act Rules 14a-6(i)(1) and 0-11.</li> <li>(1) Title of each class of securities to which transaction applies:</li> </ul>	
(2) Aggregate number of securities to which transaction applies:	
(3) Per unit price or other underlying value of transaction computed pursuant to Exchange Act Rule 0-11 (set forth the amount on which the filing fee is calculated and state how it was determined):	
(4) Proposed maximum aggregate value of transaction:	
(5) Total fee paid:	

## Edgar Filing: FOOT LOCKER INC - Form DEFA14A

J	Fee paid previously with preliminary materials.
]	Check box if any part of the fee is offset as provided by Exchange Act Rule 0-11(a)(2) and identify the filing for which the offsetting fee was paid previously. Identify the previous filing by registration statement number, or the Form or Schedule and the date of its filing.
	(1) Amount Previously Paid:
	(2) Form, Schedule or Registration Statement No.
	(3) Filing Party:
	(4) Date Filed:

## Edgar Filing: FOOT LOCKER INC - Form DEFA14A

## SUPPLEMENT TO PROXY STATEMENT DATED APRIL 8, 2005

April 8, 2005

One of the members of our Board of Directors, J. Carter Bacot, died on April 7, 2005. Mr. Bacot also served as lead director. Mr. Bacot died after we finalized the 2004 Annual Report and our 2005 Proxy Statement for the 2005 Annual Meeting of Shareholders, which is being held in New York on May 25, 2005. As a result, we would like to inform you of changes in certain information appearing in our 2005 Proxy Statement relating to Mr. Bacot.

- There are now four nominees standing for election as directors at the 2005 Annual Meeting of Shareholders. Purdy Crawford, Nicholas DiPaolo and Philip H. Geier Jr. are standing for election at the meeting for three-year terms expiring at the 2008 Annual Shareholders' Meeting. Alan D. Feldman is standing for election at the 2005 Annual Meeting of Shareholders for a one-year term expiring at the 2006 Annual Shareholders' Meeting. We expect the Board of Directors to fix the size of the Board at 11 members prior to the date of the 2005 Annual Meeting. Mr. Bacot's name is not included on the proxy card accompanying this mailing.
- The Company does not have a lead director following Mr. Bacot's death. The Board will meet to consider this following the 2005 Annual Meeting. In the absence of a lead director, the Board may designate one of its other non-management directors to preside at executive sessions of non-management directors.
- Mr. Bacot had been a member and Chair of the Executive Committee and of the Retirement Plan Committee. He was also a member of the Finance and Strategic Planning Committee. The Board will meet to consider the replacement for Mr. Bacot as Chair of the Executive Committee and the Retirement Plan Committee following the 2005 Annual Meeting.
- The table appearing on Page 4 of the 2005 Proxy Statement reporting the beneficial ownership of the Company's common stock by the directors and executive officers of the Company as of April 1, 2005 includes stock options that may be exercised by the individuals within 60 days after April 1, 2005. The number of stock options exercisable by Mr. Bacot is listed as 2,019 shares. Under the terms of the Foot Locker 2002 Directors Stock Plan, these stock options may be exercised by Mr. Bacot's estate, or by the person given authority to exercise the stock options under his will, for a period of one year following his date of death. If the shares of common stock beneficially owned by Mr. Bacot as of April 1, 2005 were not included in the total shares owned by directors and executive officers as a group, the total would be 3,638,928 shares, or 2.32 percent of the shares of common stock outstanding at the close of business on April 1, 2005.

FOOT LOCKER, INC. 112 West 34th Street New York NY 10120 Tel. 212.720.3700